As Offered

134th General Assembly Regular Session 2021-2022

H. R. No. 152

Representative Callender

A RESOLUTION

Honoring Davis Young, A Legal Professional Association on its One Hundredth Anniversary.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 134th 1 General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to extend special recognition to 2 Davis & Young, A Legal Professional Association, on its Centennial; 3 and 4

Throughout the past century, the management and staff of WHEREAS, 5 Davis & Young have consistently demonstrated exemplary professionalism 6 and expertise, as well as an unwavering commitment to maintaining the 7 highest industry standards. Founded by Rees H. Davis, Sr., and Fred J. 8 Young in 1922, the firm is now guided by its managing partners, Thomas 9 W. Wright and Dennis R. Fogarty, who oversee a team of attorneys which 10 litigate many types of serious injury cases and a variety of insurance 11 and commercial coverage issues; and 12

WHEREAS, The tremendous effort and initiative displayed by the 13 employees of Davis & Young have been instrumental to the success of 14 the venture, and congratulations are certainly in order. Due to their 15 vision and initiative, this respected institution has earned the 16 gratitude and appreciation of many satisfied clients, and they have 17 set an example of excellence that is worthy of emulation; and 18

WHEREAS, Ohio's economic well-being depends on innovative, 19 forward-thinking entrepreneurs to provide goods and services to the 20 citizens of our state. We are proud to note that it is through the 21 enthusiasm and diligence of dedicated individuals such as all those 22 associated with Davis & Young, who are willing to invest in the future 23 of their community, that the State of Ohio remains a pleasant place in 24 which to live and work; therefore be it 25 RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of Representatives of 26 the 134th General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, 27 applaud Davis & Young, A Legal Professional Association, on the 28 occasion of its One Hundredth Anniversary and salute it as one of 29 Ohio's finest companies; and be it further 30

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit 31 a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Davis & Young, A Legal 32 Professional Association. 33